Daily Survey: Havana Syndrome
January 13 - 18, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
1. Havana Syndrome Knowledge
Have you heard about Havana syndrome?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, a lot 8% 9% 7% 5% 6% 7% 13% 8% 4% 9% 9%
Yes, a little 25% 26% 23% 20% 14% 28% 36% 29% 16% 9% 27%
No 68% 65% 70% 76% 80% 65% 51% 63% 80% 81% 63%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (995) (451) (544) (197) (221) (353) (224) (724) (129) (66) (76)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes, a lot 8% 11% 5% 6% 15% 6% 4% 9% 16% 8% % % 8%
Yes, a little 25% 27% 23% 23% 32% 29% 16% 29% 42% 27% 23% 21% 30%
No 68% 61% 71% 70% 53% 65% 80% 62% 42% 65% 70% 71% 61%
Totals 101% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (995)  (323)  (420) (252)  (364) (327) (442) (264) (166) (172) (210) (399)  (214)
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2. Havana Syndrome Causes
Havana syndrome is a set of medical symptoms with unknown causes experienced mostly abroad by U.S. government workers and military personnel. Do

you think Havana syndrome is most likely caused by...

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Directed microwave
radiation 8% 9% % 5% 5% % 14% 9% 6% 3% 9%
A sonic or acoustic
weapon 19% 21% 17% 10% 12% 23% 29% 21% 12% 11% 20%
Crickets or other insect
noises 2% 3% 1% 4% 4% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3%
Pesticides or infectious
agents 6% 4% 8% 5% 9% 6% 5% 6% 7% 7% 4%
A mass psychogenic
illness 4% 5% 4% 7% 5% 5% 1% 4% 6% 2% 8%
Something else 9% 8% 10% 15% 9% 8% 5% 7% 9% 16% 12%
Not sure 51% 50% 53% 54% 57% 51% 44% 50% 58% 59% 43%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 99% 101% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (997) (450) (547) (196) (223) (354) (224) (725) (130) (66) (76)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Directed microwave
radiation 8% 8% 8% 8% 9% 10% 7% 7% 10% 9% 8% 7% 8%
A sonic or acoustic
weapon 19% 23% 13% 24% 25% 25% 12% 24% 31% 18% 17% 19% 21%
Crickets or other insect
noises 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 4%
Pesticides or infectious
agents 6% 8% 4% 7% 6% 5% 8% 8% 4% 3% 5% 8% 9%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West

A mass psychogenic
illness 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 3% 4% 5% 4% 3% 3% 5% 6%
Something else 9% 8% 9% 10% 7% 8% 12% 6% 6% 6% 8% 10% 10%
Not sure 51% 48% 58% 46% 46% 47% 54% 47% 42% 57% 59% 50% 43%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 99% 99% 99% 101% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (997)  (323)  (420)  (254)  (363)  (328) (444) (264) (166) (172) 211) (400)  (214)
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3. Havana Syndrome Attack
Do you think Havana syndrome is the result of a targeted attack by a foreign government?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Definitely 12% 14% 10% 7% 9% 14% 17% 12% 11% 11% 11%
Probably 32% 32% 32% 19% 28% 36% 43% 34% 28% 20% 37%
Probably no 15% 17% 14% 21% 13% 13% 15% 16% 13% 11% 14%
Definitely no 4% 5% 4% 10% 5% 1% 2% 4% 4% 8% 5%
Not sure 37% 32% 41% 43% 45% 36% 23% 33% 45% 50% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (451) (547) (197) (223) (354) (224) (726) (130) (66) (76)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Definitely 12% 12% 9% 16% 14% 18% 8% 13% 24% 8% 12% 13% 13%
Probably 32% 38% 26% 34% 35% 35% 30% 36% 34% 33% 31% 32% 31%
Probably no 15% 16% 16% 13% 14% 11% 16% 18% 15% 16% 13% 14% 18%
Definitely no 4% 3% 6% 3% 4% 3% 5% 4% 2% 3% 6% 4% 4%
Not sure 37% 30% 44% 34% 32% 33% 41% 28% 26% 41% 37% 37% 33%
Totals 100% 99%  101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (998) (323) (421) (254) (364) (328) (444) (265) (166) (173) (211) (400) (214)
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4. Havana Syndrome Hysteria
Some people have suggested that Havana syndrome is a mass psychogenic iliness, a phenomenon in which people develop real symptoms as a result of

erroneously believing they have been exposed to a health threat. How likely do you think this theory is?

You

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very likely 6% 6% 6% 9% 7% 5% 2% 5% 8% 4% 7%
Somewhat likely 23% 21% 24% 31% 28% 22% 12% 23% 21% 21% 26%
Somewhat unlikely 19% 21% 16% 17% 10% 19% 28% 20% 14% 14% 21%
Very unlikely 19% 18% 20% 6% 13% 19% 37% 21% 12% 15% 15%
Not sure 34% 34% 34% 38% 42% 35% 21% 30% 46% 46% 31%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (451) (543) (195) (223) (353) (223) (723) (129) (66) (76)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very likely 6% 6% 6% 5% 6% 3% 6% 6% 6% 2% 8% 6% %
Somewhat likely 23% 21% 24% 25% 18% 24% 26% 21% 22% 23% 26% 22% 22%
Somewhat unlikely 19% 19% 18% 20% 23% 20% 15% 24% 23% 14% 17% 22% 19%
Very unlikely 19% 24% 14% 20% 24% 23% 16% 21% 26% 18% 17% 16% 24%
Not sure 34% 31% 38% 31% 29% 30% 37% 27% 24% 43% 33% 35% 27%
Totals 101%  101%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (994) (323) (420) (251) (364) (325) (440) (265) (166) (173) (211) (397) (213)
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5. Havana Syndrome Government Research
Is the U.S. government doing the right amount to identify the origins of Havana syndrome?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
They should do more 57% 52% 61% 43% 50% 65% 64% 56% 59% 56% 58%
They’re doing about the
right amount 37% 42% 32% 43% 41% 32% 33% 39% 33% 31% 34%
They should do less 6% 6% % 14% 9% 3% 3% 5% 8% 13% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (977) (442) (535) (190) (219) (350) (218) (714) (129) (63) (71)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
They should do more 57% 55% 55% 62% 53% 62% 58% 56% 52% 51% 50% 61% 60%
They’re doing about the
right amount 37% 41% 37% 32% 43% 32% 34% 39% 44% 43% 45% 30% 36%
They should do less 6% 4% 8% 6% 4% 7% 8% 5% 4% 6% 5% 9% 3%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (977) (321) (408) (248) (359) (319) (436) (260) (163) (170) (205) (392) (210)
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6. Havana Syndrome Government Support
Is the U.S. government doing the right amount to support those who have been impacted by Havana syndrome?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
They should do more 53% 46% 59% 45% 48% 60% 55% 53% 47% 53% 59%
They’re doing about the
right amount 42% 49% 36% 47% 46% 37% 42% 43% 47% 40% 35%
They should do less 5% 5% 5% 8% 6% 4% 3% 5% 6% 7% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (969) (436) (533) (188) (218) (347) (216) (709) (130) (62) (68)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
They should do more 53% 53% 50% 56% 52% 56% 52% 51% 57% 48% 47% 56% 55%
They’re doing about the
right amount 42% 43% 43% 40% 46% 39% 43% 43% 41% 47% 49% 38% 39%
They should do less 5% 4% 7% 3% 3% 4% 5% 6% 1% 6% 4% 5% 5%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (969) (319) (402) (248) (358) (316) (432) (261) (160) (166) (207) (390) (206)




